Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution Proclaiming the Month of August 2023 as **Child Support Awareness Month** in Monterey County.

WHEREAS, The Monterey County Board of Supervisors hereby acknowledges August of 2023 as National Child Support Awareness Month; and

WHEREAS, The Monterey County Department of Child Support Services continues to provide critical services to children by establishing parentage, obtaining court orders for support and health insurance, locating parents and assets, and enforcing those orders; and

WHEREAS, The Monterey County Department of Child Support Services is strongly committed to promoting the health and well-being of all of the community's children and connecting them with the vital resources they need to thrive, and dedicated to assisting parents with services available to dads, moms, and legal guardians, designed to be neutral, helpful, and fair; and

WHEREAS, Child Support Awareness Month encourages Californians with this year's theme of *Different Wants*, *Different Needs*, *One Shared Goal*. That's why California Child Support Services across the state understands that every co-parent has different wants and needs for their children, but all have the same shared goal: to see those children thrive.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby proclaims the month of August 2023 as **Child Support Awareness Month** in Monterey County.

| PASSED AND ADOPTED this | day of | , 2023, by the following vote, |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|---|
| to wit: AYES: | | |
| NOES: | | |
| ABSENT: | | |
| on, 2023. | egoing is a true copy | • |
| Dated: | | |
| | | n, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors y of Monterey, State of California. |
| | | |

By